The following is the unaudited pro forma net assets of the Group per Share as at 31

December 2024 prepared based on the audited consolidated statement of financial position of

the Group as at 31 December 2024 stated in the latest published annual report of the Group for

the year ended 31 December 2024 adjusted for the impact of the Offer in accordance with Rule

4.29 of the Listing Rules assuming that the Offer had been completed on 31 December 2024 to

illustrate the effect of the Offer on the financial position of the Group. As it is prepared for

illustrative purpose only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture,

of what the net assets and net assets of the Group per Share shall be on the actual completion

of the Offer or any future date.

Audited net

assets of the

Group as at

31 December

2024

Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited

pro forma

adjusted net

assets of the

Group as at

31 December

2024

RMB million RMB million RMB million

(Note 1)

Non-current Assets 20,286 20,286

Current Assets* 49,722 (1,011) 48,711

Current Liabilities 37,334 37,334

Net Current Assets 12,388 (1,011) 11,377

Non-current Liabilities 9,536 9,536

Net assets 23,138 (1,011) 22,127

Equity attributable to owners of the

Company 18,238 (1,011) 17,227

Non-controlling interests 4,900 4,900

Total equity 23,138 22,127

*Including:

Cash and cash equivalents 8,348 (1,011) 7,337

RMB RMB

Net assets per share (Notes 2&3) 8.16 9.14

(Note 2) (Note 3)

– 1 –

Notes:

1. To reflect the consideration payable for the buy-back of 350,000,000 Shares at the offer price of

HK$3.11 per Share payable in cash of HK$1,089 million (equivalent to approximately RMB1,008

million) and the estimated expenses of RMB3 million directly attributable to the Offer, assuming the

Maximum Number of Shares to be repurchased by the Company shall be accepted in full under the

Offer. The expenses mainly include legal fees, financial advisory fees and other professional fees,

which are incurred for the equity transaction and are accounted for as a reduction from equity.